IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHANDRA WITT,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WHITNEY RIVERA Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
whitney@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
D. ARGUMENT
1. Admission of Ms. Witt's statement that she received copper pipes in exchange for methamphetamine was manifestly unreasonable
a. Ms. Witt's statement was not relevant to proving any material issue6
b. The unfair prejudice that resulted from admission of this statement significantly outweighed any probative value8
c. This statement does not fall within the res gestae exception because it did not give immediate context or complete the story for the jury
d. Admission of this statement constituted an abuse of discretion and prejudicial error13
2. The trial court's imposition of legal financial obligations without considering Ms. Witt's financial resources constitutes a sentencing error
a. A defendant may raise the issue of imposition of legal financial obligations for the first time on appeal15
b. The challenge to imposition of legal financial obligations is ripe for review17
c. The proper remedy is remand for resentencing18
3. The trial court failed to notify Ms. Witt of her loss of firearm rights as required by statute
E. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors, 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)
State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)6
State v. Atsbeha, 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)5
State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)15, 17
State v. Cronin, 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000)8-9
State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)16
State v. Dennison, 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990)5-6, 7, 8
State v. Ellis, 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998)5
State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)15
State v. Foxhaven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)6, 7
State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)5
State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)11, 12
State v. Moen, 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996)15-16
State v. Phillips, 65 Wn. App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992)17
State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)7
State v. Smith, 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986)
State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)9
State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)6
State v. Tharp, 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)11, 13

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Baldwin, 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116, 837 P.2d 646 (1991)
State v. Bennett, 36 Wn. App. 176, 672 P.2d 772 (1983)9
State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011)16
State v. Blazina, 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013)14
State v. Bouchard, 31 Wn. App. 381, 639 P.2d 761 (1982)9
State v. Claypool, 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002)16
State v. Kustler, 175 Wn. App. 420, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013)
State v. Lilliard, 122 Wn. App. 422, 93 P.3d 969 (2004)11
State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)16, 17
State v. Thamert, 45 Wn. App. 143, 723 P.2d 1204 (1986)
State v. Tickler, 106 Wn. App. 727, 25 P.3d 445 (2001)11-12
State v. Warren, 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006)11
State v. Ziegenfuss, 118 Wn. App. 110, 74 P.3d 1205 (2003)17
Decisions of Other Jurisdictions
U.S. v. Powell, 652 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011)13-14
Rules and Statutes
ER 4014-5, 8
ER 4024
ER 4035, 8

ER 404	5, 7-8, 11-13
RAP 2.5	14, 15
RCW 7.68.035	15
RCW 9.41.010	19
RCW 9.41.040	19
RCW 9.41.047	1, 18-19
RCW 9.94A.753	15
RCW 9.94A.760	14
RCW 9A.82.055	19
RCW 10.01.1601,	14, 16, 17, 18, 19
RCW 10.82.090	18
RCW 43.43.7541	15
